MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 461

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 460

AN ACT Providing Funds for Support of Civil Air Patrol.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 6, § 46, additional. Title 6 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 46, to read as follows:

§ 46. Civil Air Patrol

The commission (Aeronautics) shall allocate and supervise any funds made available by the Legislature to the Civil Air Patrol, which patrol shall expend such funds as in its best judgment would most effectively carry out its purposes and objectives.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Aeronautics Commission the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968 and the sum of \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 to carry out the purpose of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1967-68 1968-69

AERONAUTICS COMMISSION

Civil Air Patrol

All Other

\$5,000

\$5,000

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 461

AN ACT Relating to Accreditation of Elementary Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 916, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 916, to read as follows:

§ 016. Accreditation of elementary schools

Any approved elementary school unit may apply to the commissioner for recognition as an accredited school unit. The commissioner, with the approval of the State Board of Education, shall establish requirements for accreditation which include quality of instruction, curriculum and school facilities. The commissioner shall appoint an advisory committee of professional and lay persons to assist in the development of these standards.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become effective July 1, 1969.